David I. Hitchcock and Alice C. Taylor. The Standardization of Hydrogen Ion Determinations. I. Hydrogen Electrode Measurements with a Liquid Junction.

Page 1817. Table III, Col. 1, line 2, for "0.1 KH<sub>3</sub>-( $C_2O_4$ )<sub>2</sub>·2H<sub>2</sub>O" read "0.0965 KH<sub>3</sub>( $C_2O_4$ )<sub>2</sub>·2H<sub>2</sub>O."—DAVID I. HITCHCOCK AND ALICE C. TAYLOR.

Kenneth N. Campbell. 2,5,5-Trimethyl-1,3-hexadiene and its Hydrogen Bromide Addition Product.

Page 1980. Column 2. Lines 9-10, formula IV should

read (CH<sub>3</sub>)<sub>3</sub>C—C<sup>3</sup>H—CH=C(CH<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub>. Lines 11-12, formula V should read (CH<sub>3</sub>)<sub>3</sub>C—CHBr—CH=C(CH<sub>3</sub>)<sub>2</sub>. Page 1981. Column 2. Lines 28-29, formula should read (CH<sub>3</sub>)<sub>3</sub>C—CHCl—CH<sub>2</sub>COCH<sub>3</sub>.—KENNETH N. CAMP-

Vincent E. Stewart and C. B. Pollard. Derivatives of Piperazine. XI. Addition to Conjugate Systems. II.

Page 2006. Line 5 from the end of column 1 should read "nitrochalcone were not treated successfully . . ."—C. B. POLLARD.